TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM440748

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Madison Capital Funding LLC, as agent		03/24/2014	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Bravo Sports	
Street Address:	12801 Carmenita Road	
City:	Santa Fe Springs	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	90670	
Entity Type:	Corporation: CALIFORNIA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	1382488	VARIFLEX	
Registration Number:	1478845	VARIFLEX	
Registration Number:	2012653	STATIC	
Registration Number:	2553164	AIR ZONE	
Registration Number:	2462728	QUIK LOUNGE	
Registration Number:	2886965	QUIK SHED	
Registration Number:	2872139	MOTO SHADE MULTI-PURPOSE CANOPY	
Registration Number:	2710717	MOTO SHADE	
Registration Number:	2886980	QUIK SHED MULTI-PURPOSE CANOPY	
Registration Number:	2863272	MARKETPLACE INSTANT CANOPY	
Registration Number:	2992851	CYCLE FORCE	
Registration Number:	2999298	MAPLE	
Registration Number:	2934096	SHADE TIME INSTANT CANOPY	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2128055571

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2128012256

Email: schlossd@gtlaw.com

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006138 FRAME: 0571 900418799

Correspondent Name: Daniel I. Schloss, Greenberg Traurig, LLP

Address Line 1: 200 Park Avenue, 38th Floor
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10166

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	134293.010500
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Daniel I. Schloss
SIGNATURE:	/Daniel I. Schloss/
DATE SIGNED:	08/25/2017

Total Attachments: 3

source=assignment-tm-5319-0878#page1.tif source=assignment-tm-5319-0878#page2.tif source=assignment-tm-5319-0878#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006138 FRAME: 0572

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release"), dated as of March 24, 2014 (the "Release Date"), is made by MADISON CAPITAL FUNDING LLC, as agent pursuant to the Collateral Agreement (as defined below) ("Assignor"), in favor of BRAVO SPORTS, a California corporation ("Assignee"). All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Collateral Agreement referred to below.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of June 30, 2006 (as amended, amended and restated or otherwise modified, the "Credit Agreement");

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of June 30, 2006 (as amended, amended and restated or otherwise modified, the "Collateral Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Collateral Agreement, Variflex, Inc. ("<u>Variflex</u>") pledged and granted to Assignor, for its benefit and for the ratable benefit of the other Lenders and, to the extent provided in the Collateral Agreement, their Affiliates, a security interest in certain intellectual property owned or thereafter acquired by Assignee, including U.S. Trademark Registration No. 2,553,154 for the trademark AIR ZONE and the goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by such trademark (collectively, the "<u>Trademark</u> Collateral");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Collateral Agreement, Variflex executed and delivered to Assignor that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of June 30, 2006 (the "Trademark Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 31, 2006 at Reel/Frame No. 3419/0440;

WHEREAS, Variflex assigned all of its right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral to Assignee pursuant to that certain Trademark Assignment between Variflex and Assignee dated February 7, 2012, which Trademark Assignment was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 8, 2012 at Reel/Frame No. 4713/0614; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 7.5(b)(iv) and Section 7.5(b)(x) of the Credit Agreement, Assignee intends to dispose of the Trademark Collateral, and Assignor and Assignee desire that Assignor terminate and release its security interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006339 FRAME: 0879

Assignor hereby terminates, releases and discharges fully its security interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, and reassigns and transfers any right, title and interest that Assignor may have in the Trademark Collateral to Assignee.

Assignor hereby authorizes Assignee or Assignee's authorized representative to (a) record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, (b) file UCC financing statement amendments with the applicable filing office in order to memorialize the release of the security interest of Assignor in the Trademark Collateral, and/or (c) otherwise record or file this Release in the applicable governmental office or agency. Assignor further agrees to execute and deliver to Assignee any and all further documents and instruments, and do any and all further acts which Assignee (or its agents or designees) reasonably requests (at Assignee's sole cost and expense) in order to confirm this Release and Assignee's right, title, and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral.

Assignor acknowledges and agrees that Assignee and its respective successors and assigns may rely upon this Release. Assignor represents and warrants that it has not transferred or assigned all or any part of its security interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, and that it has all necessary authority to execute this Release and grant all other rights set forth herein.

THIS RELEASE SHALL BE A CONTRACT MADE UNDER AND GOVERNED BY THE INTERNAL LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS APPLICABLE TO CONTRACTS MADE AND TO BE PERFORMED ENTIRELY WITHIN SUCH STATE, WITHOUT REGARD TO CONFLICT OF LAWS PRINCIPLES.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the Release Date.

MADISON CAPITAL FUNDING LLC

Bv:

Name: ___

Title: Direc

6725713_2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006339 FRAME: 0885